To calculate foreign currency translation on a currency neutral basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting
in currencies other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable
period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during the current year period). Similarly, transaction gains and
losses on a currency neutral basis are calculated using exchange rates from the comparable period of the prior year.

These currency neutral performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating
performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. The currency neutral information presented may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select 2017 GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and

Deal Related
Costs (a)

Impact
of

Tax Act
(b) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Williamson-
Dickie (c)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $ 3,649,283 $ — $ — $ 3,649,283 $ (247,247) $ 3,402,036

Gross profit 1,879,464 3,635 — 1,883,099 (101,546) 1,781,553
Percent 51.5% 51.6% 41.1% 52.4%

Operating income 481,371 15,646 — 497,017 (18,721) 478,296

Percent 13.2% 13.6% 7.6% 14.1%

Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (e) (0.18) 0.03 1.16 1.01 (0.04) 0.98

Twelve Months Ended December 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and

Deal Related
Costs (d)

Impact
of

Tax Act
(b) Adjusted

Contribution
from

Williamson-
Dickie (c)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $11,811,177 $ — $ — $11,811,177 $ (247,247) $11,563,930

Gross profit 5,966,236 3,635 — 5,969,871 (101,546) 5,868,325
Percent 50.5% 50.5% 41.1% 50.7%

Operating income 1,503,090 20,535 — 1,523,625 (18,721) 1,504,904

Percent 12.7% 12.9% 7.6% 13.0%

Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (e)

1.79 0.04 1.15 2.98 (0.04) 2.95

(a) Transaction and deal related costs for the three months ended December 2017 include $15.5 million ($13.8 million after-tax) of
expenses related to the Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co. (“Williamson-Dickie”) acquisition and integration, $3.6 million ($2.9 million after-tax)
of additional cost of goods sold recognized by Williamson-Dickie due to fair value inventory adjustments calculated as part of the
purchase price accounting and $3.5 million ($3.1 million after-tax) of net benefit from the hedge of the purchase price and acquisition
costs for the Icebreaker Holdings Limited acquisition. The diluted earnings per share impact was calculated using 400,378,000 shares.

[…]

from October 2, 2017 through December 30, 2017. These adjusted presentations are non-GAAP measures. Management believes
these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the
performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in
determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the
business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or
superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial
measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select 2016 GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2016
As Reported
under GAAP

Goodwill and
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Charges

Restructuring
Charges

Pension
Settlement

Charge Adjusted
Gross profit $1,524,456 $ — $ 23,275 $ — $1,547,731

Percent 50.2% 51.0%

Operating income 282,426 79,644 55,019 50,922 468,011
Percent 9.3% 15.4%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (a) (b) 0.57 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.90

Twelve Months Ended December 2016
As Reported
under GAAP

Goodwill and
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Charges Restructuring

Charges

Pension
Settlement

Charge Adjusted
Gross profit $5,436,224 $ — $ 23,275 — $5,459,499

Percent 49.3% 49.5%

Operating income 1,368,260 79,644 55,019 50,922 1,553,845

Percent 12.4% 14.1%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (a) (b) 2.56 0.15 0.10 0.07 2.88

(a) Goodwill and intangible asset impairment charges, restructuring charges, and the pension settlement charge are presented net of
income taxes of $15.5 million, $13.3 million and $19.5 million, respectively, for the three and twelve month periods ended December
2016. The diluted earnings per share impact was calculated using 417,891,000 and 422,081,000 shares for the three and twelve
months ended December 2016, respectively.

(b) Amounts shown in the table have been calculated using unrounded numbers.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

The financial information above has been presented on a GAAP basis and on an adjusted basis which excludes the impact of